not	accompanied	by	the	correct	actuarial	confirmation.	On	25	July	2024,	the	Court	of	Appeal
upheld the June 2023 High Court decision. The Court’s decision could have wider ranging
implications, affecting other schemes that were contracted-out on a salary-related basis, and
made amendments between April 1997 and April 2016. There is still further uncertainty with
the potential for overriding government legislation to be introduced.

The Group had been waiting for the Court of Appeal’s decision before investigating any possible
implications for the Group’s pension schemes. Given the timing of the decision, the Group has not
had	adequate	time	to	begin	detailed	investigations	before	the	signing	of	these	financial	statements.
Therefore,	the	Group	considers	the	amount	of	any	potential	impact	on	the	schemes’	defined
benefit	obligation	cannot	yet	be	measured	with	sufficient	reliability	and	consequently	no	allowance
for	this	has	been	made	in	calculating	the	defined	benefit	obligations	at	the	reporting	date.

Pension sensitivity
The	following	table	shows	the	change	in	the	net	surplus	or	deficit	arising	from	a	change	in	the
significant	actuarial	assumptions	used	to	determine	the	Group’s	retirement	benefit	obligations:

2024 2023

Kier Group scheme:
+0.25%/+1 year

£m
-0.25%/-1 year

£m
+0.25%/+1 year

£m
-0.25%/-1 year

£m

Discount rate (+/-0.25%) 32.5 (34.0) 33.3 (35.2)
Inflation	rate	(+/-0.25%) (19.2) 18.0 (18.6) 18.6
Mortality (+/-1 year) 33.2 (33.3) 32.3 (32.3)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
in the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, derived from an
isolated change in a key assumption while holding all other assumptions constant, and may
not be representative of the actual change. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumption,
the same method used to calculate the liability recognised in the balance sheet has been
applied.	The	inflation	sensitivities	shown	above	include	the	impact	of	both	RPI	and	CPI
inflation,	and	of	other	inflation	related	assumptions	(such	as	pension	increases	in	payment).